B O R O U G H   O F   K E T T E R I N G

Committee Report                          Report Ref: 4       

Committee:Planning Sub B

Date of Meeting:27th July 2004

1. Application No.KE/04/0583

Location: 
56/58 Boddington Road, Kettering


Proposal: 
Conversion of existing commercial premises to 4 no.

flats with 2 no. new build flats


Applicant:
Pytchley Developments Ltd
RECOMMENDATION
THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER RECOMMENDS that planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:-
1
The development shall be begun not later than the expiration

of five years beginning with the date of this permission.

2
Prior to the commencement of development representative

samples, or details, of all  external  facing and  roofing

materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by

the Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be

carried out otherwise than in accordance with the approved

details.

3
Before the development hereby permitted is commenced

details/drawings of  boundary  treatment  and  means  of

enclosure  shall be submitted to and approved in writing by

the  Local  Planning Authority.  The  agreed  details shall

be implemented prior to the use of the building commencing.

4
Disposal of surface water and  waste  water  from  the  site

shall  be  carried  out  in a manner to be agreed in writing

with the Local Planning Authority prior to the  commencement

of development.

5
No  development  shall  take  place  until  there  has  been

submitted  to  and approved in writing by the Local Planning

Authority a  scheme  for  soft and hard landscaping of the

site and to include the provision of bin storage areas. The

details as approved shall be implemented prior to the first

occupation of the buildings.

6
The window at first floor level in the north gable elevation

of the main building shall be obscure glazed and therefater

retained in that form.

7
Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use,

the  vehicular  access,  parking  and manoeuvring facilities

indicated on the approved plans shall have been provided and

shall, thereafter, be permanently set aside and reserved for

such purposes. Any gates shall be hung so as to open inwards

into the site only.

8
The finished floor level of the proposed new building  shall

be  submitted  to  and  approved  in  writing  by  the local

planning Authority before any development is commenced.

9
NOTE TO APPLICANTS:-

The proposal is in accordance with national and local

policies as set out in Planning Policy Guidance notes 1 and

3, policies GS5, H2, T3 and T10 of the Northamptonshire

County Structure Plan, and policies 16, 30, 35, 37, 47 and

84 of the Local Plan for Kettering Borough.  Other material

considerations are not sufficient to outweigh the statutory

presumption in favour of the development via the policies

referred to above.

10
Your attention is drawn to the relevant provisions of the

Party Wall etc Act 1996 which may require notification of

the works hereby permitted to all affected neighbours.

More detailed information regarding the provisions of 'The

Act' should be obtained from an appropriately qualified

professional with knowledge of party wall matters.

3.
CONSULTATIONS
NCC Highways - No objection subject to standard conditions.

Environment Agency - No objection.

Environmental Services - No objection.

Issues raised as a result of notification/publicity
Objections have been received from the occupiers of 54 Boddington Road and 15 Springfield Road which are the adjacent residential properties to the north and to the west of the site; the main issues raised are:-

- overlooking and overshadowing

- disturbance from parking spaces against the boundary

- parking provision is inadequate/impact upon highway safety

- existing drainage inadequate

- windows will result in loss of privacy

Further objections have been received from the occupiers of 37 and 41 Netherfield Road which are situated approximately 30 and 25 metres away (respectively) on the opposite side of the road to the proposed new building. The main concerns raised are:-

- loss of light

- inadequate parking provision

- need for landscaping provision

4.
PLANNING HISTORY

KE/81/0126 - Change of use for sale and service of electrical goods - Approved 01.04.81.



KE/88/0958 - Convert to six flats - Approved 19.10.88.

KE/03/0220 - Outline for bungalow.  Refused 02.05.03.

KE/04/0293 - Convert to six flats.  Withdrawn 10.05.04.

5.
OFFICERS REPORT
Description
The site was formerly two semi-detached houses which were converted for industrial use in the early 1980's. The rear gardens of the two houses were formed into a single parking and storage area in relation to the industrial use. The site is situated on the corner of Boddington Road and Netherfield Road in a predominantly residential area.

A previous application KE/04/0293 submitted for six flats was withdrawn in May 2004 following officer advice that scheme would result in unacceptable harm to privacy and residential amenity. This application significantly alters the previous scheme to take account of the issues that were raised.

This application is to extend and convert the existing two semi-detached houses into four flats together with the construction of a new separate block of two flats located at the rear of the site.  

Planning Policy
National Guidance:
 PPG 1 - General Policy and Principles  

 PPG 3 - Housing

Northamptonshire County Council Structure Plan:
GS5 - Design

 H2 - Housing in Urban Areas

 T3 - Transport and Access

T10 - Parking Standards

Kettering Borough Local Plan:
16 - Environment: Landscaping Provision

30 - Environment: New Development

35 - Housing within Towns

37 - Housing Density and Site Layout

47 - Residential Amenity

84 - Transportation

Observations

The main issues are:-

- the impact on amenity for nearby residential properties and the surrounding area

- other material considerations: design, appearance, landscaping,   drainage, boundary treatment, parking, etc.

- whether material considerations outweigh the presumption in   favour of the development via section 54A Town and Country Planning Act 1990

National planning policy advice as set out in PPG1 and PPG3 advise of the importance of the need for good design and layout in development proposals, and that proposals need to have regard to the relevant Development Plan policies in terms of respecting amenity and privacy of neighbouring properties, the appearance and character of the surrounding area, and other matters such as drainage and landscaping. 

In terms of need, PPG3 recognises the need for housing to be sustainable and to meet existing and future housing demand and identifies that .."70% of new households over the next 20 years will be single person households". The policies contained within the Development Plan echo National PPG advice by ensuring that proposals for new development have regard to such matters of recognised importance.

The extension of the existing building on each side is relatively minor to allow separate access/doorways to each flat. There is no impact on amenity resulting from the increase in width towards Netherfield Road. The flank (north) wall of the existing building is to be brought 1.25 metres closer to the side elevation of the property situated at 54 Boddington Road, still leaving a wall-to-wall distance of approximately 3.75 metres. It is considered that this does not significantly impact upon the amenity of number 54. However, the proposed windows at first floor level in this elevation allow overlooking of the side and rear garden areas of number 54; consequently if planning permission is granted these windows should be required to be obscure glazed. With regard to surface and foul water drainage, this can be dealt with by way of a condition requiring the Council's approval of a satisfactory scheme before any development is commenced.

The new block is proposed to be set back two metres from the Netherfield Road frontage measured along the western boundary of the site, consisting of one flat on each of the two floors. The proposed building copies across the general form of the existing building incorporating hipped roofs. The maximum height of the proposed building is 7 metres (1.7 metres lower than the height of the existing building at 8.7 metres). The elevations at first floor of the proposed building are further set back from the ground floor elevations by 1 metre at the front and 1.5 metres at the rear. Planning permission was granted in 2003 for a two-storey side extension to the house at 15 Springfield Road which has not yet been built. That approved extension has no windows in the side elevation facing this site and, if built, would still leave a 2.5 metre wide gap between it and the proposed building subject of this application. It  is  considered  that  there  will  not  be   any   significant overshadowing  of  the adjacent  properties resulting from the proposed development. 

The proposed building  has been designed so that there will be no windows in the side elevation facing the adjoining property at 15 Springfield Road, or the rear elevation facing the adjacent property at 54 Boddington Road, thereby ensuring that there will be no issues of overlooking/loss of privacy. Where required, lighting to the internal rooms of the proposed building has instead been achieved by high level roof lights. The amenity of the occupier of 54 Boddington Road is further protected by the existing 4 metre high brick boundary wall and proposed 2 metre high fencing.  

The proposed site layout completely removes existing parking  provision from the boundary with 15 Springfield Road and creates four parking  spaces along the boundary with 54 Boddington Road.  With regard to concerns of noise disturbance resulting from residential use, availability of parking space, and impact upon highway safety it is considered that the existing permitted use of the site (light industrial with parking for commercial vehicles and with no hours of use restrictions) has the potential to be considerably more injurious to surrounding amenity than the proposed residential use. While the amount of parking provision available within the site is tight the parking standards set out within the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance have been achieved, and there is no objection from the Highway Authority.

Conclusion
The development accords with policy objectives at National and local Development Plan levels and is therefore acceptable subject to planning conditions as set out in this report. There are no material considerations which outweigh the statutory presumption in favour of the development. 

* * *

For further information on this report, please contact Tom Shields, Planning Officer on 01536 534297.

